Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 100.27, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

100.27 Game and fish; antelope; protection; seasons. Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise specifically provided, there shall be no open season on moose, elk, caribou, *antelope*, marten, fisher, Canada spruce grouse, or wild turkeys.

Approved April 18, 1969.

CHAPTER 137-S. F. No. 540

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain land in Big Stone county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Vernon B. Lund. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration and on behalf of the state of Minnesota shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed to Vernon B. Lund for such consideration or terms as agreed upon, the state of Minnesota's interest in the following described land located in Big Stone County, Minnesota, to-wit:

Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, and the North 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 10 in the townsite of Peninsula, the city of Ortonville, Minnesota.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed April 18, 1969.

CHAPTER 138-S. F. No. 729

٦,

[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief association and firemen's pension and levies therefor in the city of Moorhead; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 75, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

212

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 75, as amended by Laws 1965, Chapter 190, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Moorhead, city of; firemen's relief association. The fire department of The city of Moorhead shall maintain a firemen's relief association incorporated under the laws of the state. The association shall have perpetual existence.

Sec. 2. The relief association shall be organized, operated and maintained in accordance with *this act and such of* its articles of incorporation and its bylaws *not in conflict therewith*, by firemen who are members of the fire department. It may regulate and manage its own affairs *subject to this act* and for that purpose has such corporate powers as are necessary and useful.

Sec. 3. For the purposes of this act, the term "fireman" means an individual, either a regular or a volunteer, who is regularly entered on the payroll of the department serving on active duty or subject to call as a volunteer and engaged in the hazards of fire-fighting, but does not include a substitute fireman or an individual employed irregularly by the fire department.

Sec. 4. When any fireman hereafter employed desires to become a member of the relief association provided by this act, he shall make written application therefor within 90 days after the date he is entered on the payroll of the department. The application shall be made on a form supplied by the association, and shall be accompanied by the certificate of a physician as required by the association's bylaws. The application and certificate shall be filed with the secretary of the association, and thereafter the board of examiners of the association shall make an investigation and file its report thereof with the secretary, and the association must act upon an application within 90 days from the date it was filed with the secretary.

Sec. 5. The association may exclude any applicant for membership who is not physically and mentally sound. Additional requirements for the entrance fees and annual dues may be prescribed in the bylaws of the association.

Sec. 6. The officers of the association shall be a president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, board of trustees, and finance committee, all to be elected in the manner and for the terms prescribed in its articles of incorporation. The board of trustees shall manage the affairs of the association. The secretary and the treasurer shall each furnish a corporate bond to the association for the faithful

performance of his duties in the amount determined by the association. The premiums on these bonds shall be paid by the association.

Sec. 7. Prior to February 1, each year the secretary and the treasurer shall prepare a detailed itemized report of all receipts and expenditures with regard to the special fund for the preceding year. This report shall show the source of receipts and to whom and for what purpose the moneys were paid and the balance in the fund. One correct copy thereof shall be filed with the city clerk and one with the state auditor. Neither the city nor the state shall pay any money to the relief association until such copy is so filed.

Sec. 8. Prior to November 1 each year, the city clerk shall file with the commissioner of insurance, his certificate stating the existence of the relief association.

See: 9. The commissioner of insurance shall enclose in his annual statement blank, sent to all fire insurance companies doing business with the state, a form containing the name of the firemen's relief association in such eity. At the time these companies make their annual statements to the commissioner of insurance, they shall state therein the amount of fire insurance premiums received upon properties insured within the corporate limits of the city during the year ending December 31; last past. Before July 1 each year, the commissioner of insurance shall certify to the state auditor, the information thus obtained together with the amount of fire insurance premium tax for the benefit of the relief association paid in that year by these companies upon such fire insurance premiums.

Sec. 10. At the close of each fiscal year, the state auditor shall issue and deliver to the treasurer of the relief association; a warrant upon the state treasurer for an amount equal to the total amount of the $\tan \pi$, for the benefit of the relief association, paid by the fire insurance companies upon the fire insurance premiums received by them in the city upon properties insured within its limits, together with other funds to which the association is entitled.

Sec. 11. Upon presentation of the warrant of the state auditor specified in section 10, the state treasurer shall pay out of the general revenue fund of the state the amount thereof to the treasurer of the relief association.

Sec. 9. A copy of each actuarial survey of the association prepared in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.76, shall be filed with the city clerk.

Sec. 12. 10. At the time the tax levies for the support of the eity are made and in addition thereto the council shall lovy each year

for the benefit of the special fund of such association, a tax of one mill on all taxable property within the eity. At the time when an actuarial survey based on the entry age normal cost method and computed by an approved actuary (as defined by law) shall show the assets of the special fund to be equal to the actuarially required reserve; the city shall thereafter set said tax levy so as to provide full financing for the fund on an actuarially sound basis, considering all sources of income to the fund. The city may lovy this tax notwithstanding its maximum annual tax lovy for all purposes is limited by its charter or by statute: This tax is in addition to the tax levy as so limited. The officer charged with the responsibilities of the finances of the city shall deduct each month from the basic monthly pay of each of its regular full time fromen six percent of his monthly salary, not to exceed \$499 per month; for the period of time, not less than 20 years; as prescribed by the bylaws. The contribution of the volunteer fireman shall be in the amount prescribed in the bylaws. He shall transfer the tetal amount of these deductions to the treasurer of the relief association who shall place the same in the special fund to the credit of the individual fireman. If a fireman is separated from the service under such circumstances that no pension benefits are payable to him, or to his widow or children, the treasurer shall return to the fireman er his immediate family, in the event such separation is due to his death, all of the amounts so contributed, without interest; and less the amount of any disability or other benefits paid such fireman. This tax levy is transmitted with other tax levies to the county auditor; it is collected and payment thereof enforced as are state and county taxes. Subdivision 1. The financial requirements of the association shall be determined in the manner prescribed by this section from the actuarial surveys prepared in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.76.

Subd. 2. The normal level cost and additional annual rate of support required to amortize the deficit, determined pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73, for each year, shall be converted to dollar amounts. The total of these two amounts is the financial requirement of the association for the year in question.

Subd. 3. Each member of the association who is a regular, full time fireman shall pay into the retirement funds of the association during his term of covered employment, for retirement, disability, and survivor benefits, a contribution of six percent of his salary. The contributions shall be deducted from his salary by the city of Moorhead, transmitted to the association, and deposited to the credit of the proper fund thereof. The contributions of a member who is a volunteer fireman shall be in an amount prescribed by the bylaws and shall

be paid to the treasurer of the association, who shall place the same in a special fund to the credit of the individual fireman. No member shall be required to make contributions to the association for any term of service in excess of 30 years.

Subd. 4. The minimum obligation of the city of Moorhead for each year shall be the financial requirement of the association for that year, less the anticipated contribution of members for that year under subdivision 3 and the anticipated amount of state aid for that year.

Subd. 5. The city of Moorhead shall pay to the association each year an amount at least as great as its minimum obligation for that year. The city may levy taxes sufficient to yield the amount of its payment, without limitation as to the rate or amount of taxation. The levy of taxes for the association shall not cause the amount or rate of other taxes which the city may levy to be reduced.

Sec. 13: Each year, immediately after June 1 and November 1, the county treasurer shall pay to the relief association treasurer, the amount of the tax then collected, together with interest and penalties collected, and all interest paid thereon between the time of collection and the time of payment to the association. If any of this tax is paid to the city treasurer, he shall immediately pay the same to the relief association treasurer, together with all interest paid thereon and penalties collected.

Sec. 14. 11. Subdivision 1. The Moorhead firemen's relief association may itself invest and reinvest its funds in securities that are designated in subdivision 2 of this section or it may designate any trust company licensed to do business in Minnesota as a depository to receive in an agency account for custody and, investment, accounting, and disbursement such portion of the funds of the Moorhead firemen's relief association as in its judgment may not be required for immediate use.

Subd. 2. The trust company shall invest such sums funds of the association shall be invested in securities that are designated by Minnesota Statutes, Section 352.06 11.16, as legal investments for funds of the state employees retirement association. The investment of such funds shall be subject to all the restrictions provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 352.06 11.16, except that the percentage of the funds which may be invested in common and preferred stocks in any year is not restricted, and the association may invest any portion of the funds in such securities in any year; provided, however, that any up to \$10,000 may be invested in the stock of any one corporation. The advice of a trust company concerning investments shall be given with the exercise of that degree of judgment and care, under

circumstances then prevailing, which men of prudence, discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable income to be derived. The trust company shall have the duty to advise the association relative to the sale, conveyance, and exchange of such securities, and investment and reinvestment of funds, when it deems it desirable to do so. The trustee trust company shall sell securities upon request of the association, when the association determines that funds are needed for the firemen's relief association.

Sec. 15. 12. The moneys received by the association are to be kept in an "association special fund" or in an "association general fund". The moneys received from the state and city, including deductions from firemen's salaries together with earnings on the special fund, shall be deposited in the "association special fund" and may be expended only for the purposes named in section 16 13. All other moneys may be deposited in the "association general fund" and may be expended for any purpose the association deems proper.

Sec. 16. 13. The amounts paid to the relief association by the state and city, including deductions from firemen's salaries together with the earnings on the special fund, and set aside as the "association special fund" shall be appropriated and disbursed only for:

(a) the payment of survivors' benefits to widows and orphans of members of the association,

(b) the payment of disability or service pensions to members of the association,

(c) the payment of premiums on the official bonds of officers of the association,

(d) the payment of salaries to the officers of the association but not to exceed \$500 per year in total of all salaries,

(e) necessary administrative expenses including, but not limited to, actuarial, auditing, *trustee's fees*, and legal expenses.

Sce. 17. Subdivision 1. The relief association shall in its bylaws define the sickness and disability entitling its members to dis ability benefits, and specify the amounts thereof, and shall also specify the amounts to be paid to its disability and service pensioners, and to widows and children of deceased members, subject to, and in accordance with, the provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. No allowance for disabilities shall be made unless

notice of such disability and application on account thereof shall be made on behalf of the disabled member to the secretary of the association within 30 days after the beginning of such disability.

Subd. 3. A member of the relief association entitled to disability benefits shall receive the same, not to exceed \$150 per month, from the association for such period as he is unable to perform the duties of a fireman.

Subd. 4. Persons who are now receiving benefits from the association shall continue to receive the same benefits as they would be entitled to receive under the provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 75, prior to the effective date of this act.

Subd. 5. A member of the association organized under this law, who has completed a period or periods with the fire department as a regular full time fireman, equal to 20 years or more; or who has completed a period or periods with the fire department as a regular full time fireman equal to ten years and has a combined record of active service with the fire department as a regular full time fireman and volunteer fireman equal to 20 years, and was on January 1, 1965, a member of the association, shall after he has arrived at the age of 69 years and has retired from the payroll of the fire department, be entitled to receive a service pension of \$200 per month. A member of said association, who has completed a period or periods of service within the fire department as a volunteer fireman equal to 29 years or more; or a member of said association who is not eligible for the maximum service pension, but who has served as a volunteer fireman and as a regular full time fireman; the combined record of service with the fire department as a regular full time fireman and as a volunteer fireman being equal to 20 years, shall after he has arrived at the age of 69 years and has retired from the payroll of the fire department, be entitled to receive a service pension of \$40.00 per month. In computing the time of service, any leave of absence exceeding 90 days shall be excluded, unless the leave was granted because of disability of the member due to accident or sickness, but no deduction shall be made in the event a leave of absence was granted to a member to enable him to accept an appointive position in the fire department. No member may draw a disability pension and a service pension at the same time.

Subd. 6. A member of the association, except one whose total service was as a volunteer fireman, who meets all requirements for a service pension except ago may retire when he attains the age of 50 years or more and receive the amount of pension hereinbelow set oppesite his age at retirement.

rigo of Retirement	Pension	Age of Retirement	Pension
50	\$150	56	\$180
51	\$155	57	\$185
52	\$160	- 58	\$190
53 .	\$165	59	\$195
54	\$170	- , 60 ,	\$200
55	\$175		

Sec. 18. A member of such association who has performed service with the fire department for 20 years or more, but has not reached the age of 50 years, shall have the right to retire from the department without forfeiting his right to a service pension. He shall, upon application, be placed on the deferred pension roll of the association, and, after he has reached the age of 50 years, or at his election, 60 years, the association shall upon application therefor, pay his pension from the date such application is approved by said association. Any person making such application thereby waives all other rights, chaims, or demands against the association for any cause that may have arisen from, or that may be attributable to, his service on the fire department.

Sec. 14. Subdivision 1. Retirement benefit: full time firemen. The basic retirement benefit for a full time fireman shall be 50 percent of the average salary of the fireman during the last ten years of employment. For all years of employment prior to the calendar year 1967, the average salary for such employment shall be the salary paid to said fireman during the calendar year 1967. A fireman shall be eligible to retire at the conclusion of 20 years of employment as a full time fireman; or at the conclusion of a period or periods with the fire department as a regular full time fireman equal to ten years and a combined record of active service with the fire department as a regular full time fireman and volunteer fireman equal to 20 years, if he was on January 1, 1965, a member of the association. For every year of service in excess of 20 years, the retirement benefit shall increase by one half of one percent of the average salary for the last ten years of employment, said total retirement benefit not to exceed, however, 55 percent of the average salary for the last ten years of employment. The minimum age at which retirement benefits may be drawn is the age of 55 years, except that a member with 18 years of service on July 1, 1967, may draw retirement benefits at the age of 50 years.

Subd. 2. Retirement benefit; volunteer firemen. A member of said association, who has completed a period or periods of service within the fire department as a volunteer fireman equal to 20 years or more; or a member of said association who is not eligible for the maxi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

A

mum service pension, but who has served as a volunteer fireman and as a regular full time fireman, the combined record of service with the fire department as a regular full time fireman and as a volunteer fireman being equal to 20 years, shall after he has arrived at the age of 60 years and has retired from the payroll of the fire department, be entitled to receive a service pension of \$40 per month.

Subd. 3. Retirement benefit; general. In computing the time of service, any leave of absence exceeding 90 days shall be excluded, unless the leave was granted because of disability of the member due to accident or sickness or to enable him to accept an appointive position in the fire department. No member may draw a disability pension and a service pension at the same time.

Subd. 4. Deferred annuity. A member of the association may elect to withdraw from membership upon termination of his employment as a full time or volunteer fireman. In case of withdrawal from membership the association shall refund the member's contributions, except that on the request of a withdrawing member with four or more years of membership credit, the association shall, in lieu of a refund, issue to him a deferred pension certificate providing for pension payments to commence at the time he would be entitled to receive a retirement pension if he had continued his membership in the association.

The amount of the monthly payments under the deferred pension certificate shall be the proportion of the monthly pension to which he would be entitled if he had the necessary minimum age and minimum years of service for retirement at the time of withdrawal, as his actual years of service at the time of withdrawal bear to the minimum years of service required for retirement. The monthly annuity payments shall commence upon the date the withdrawing member would have first been entitled to a retirement annuity had he continued his employment.

In the case of the death before commencement of payments to a holder of a deferred pension certificate, his contributions on which the certificate was based shall be paid to his surviving spouse, if living, otherwise to his designated beneficiary, if any, otherwise to his heirs.

Subd. 5. Disability benefit. If a member of the association who is a full time fireman becomes totally and permanently disabled from performing his duties as a fireman he shall be paid a disability benefit for the term of his disability equal to the retirement benefit which he would have received under subdivision 1 if he had retired with 20 years of service on the date he becomes disabled and were on that date at least 55 years of age. If he has not then been employed

by the fire department for ten years, the average salary for the years during which he was employed shall be used in computing the benefit to which he is entitled. If a member of the association who is a volunteer fireman becomes totally and permanently disabled from performing his duties as a fireman he shall be paid a disability benefit for the term of his disability in such amount, not to exceed \$150 per month, as the bylaws of the association may prescribe.

Determination of disability shall be made by a physician designated by the Moorhead city council, at association expense. Should either the council or the member not be satisfied with the decision of the physician engaged by the council, the matter shall be referred to a board of three physicians, one selected by the council, one selected by the member, and the third to be selected by the two physicians so selected. In default of the two physicians so selected to agree upon a third, the third shall be appointed within one month by the chief judge of the judicial district in which the city of Moorhead is located. The decision of the board of physicians shall be final. The costs of the panel of physicians shall be paid by the city. Their determination, however, shall not be construed to prevent the member from bringing action against the association to recover disability benefits.

Disability benefits shall commence 90 days after the date of the disability except that where the member is receiving salary continuation under annual or sick leave provisions of his employment with the city of Moorhead, the disability benefits shall commence on the date the annual or sick leave terminates, not to commence, however, less than 90 days from the date of disability. Disability payments hereunder shall be reduced by the amount, if any, which a member receives by way of workmen's compensation benefits.

Subd. 6. Survivor benefit. Upon the death of a member before retirement or upon the death of a member who was disabled and receiving disability benefits at the time of his death or upon the death of a retired member, his surviving dependent spouse and dependent children under the age of 18 shall receive the monthly benefit provided below:

(a) If the member was a full time fireman prior to his death, disability, or retirement, the surviving dependent spouse shall receive \$75 per month or 50 percent of the earned retirement at the date of death, whichever is greater, and each dependent child shall receive \$20 per month.

(b) If the member was a volunteer fireman prior to his death, disability, or retirement, the surviving dependent spouse shall receive \$40 per month and each dependent child shall receive such amount

not less than \$15 per month as the board of trustees of the association may prescribe.

The payment to a surviving dependent spouse shall terminate upon her remarriage. The payment to a surviving dependent child may continue to the age of 22, provided the surviving dependent child is a full time student. Survivor benefits to all the dependent children of any one deceased member shall not exceed the sum of \$100 per month.

No allowance for disability shall be made unless notice of such disability and application on account thereof shall be made on behalf of the disabled member to the secretary of the association within 30 days after the beginning of such disability.

Sec. 15. Effect of amendments. Persons who are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits from the association on the effective date of any amendment to Laws 1955, Chapter 75, or who possess established deferred pension rights on that date, shall thereafter receive the same benefits as they received or were entitled to receive under applicable law prior to adoption of the amendment.

Sec. 20 16. Any applicant for a service pension who If a member, subsequent to his entry into the service of such fire department, has served in the military forces of the United States during any war or emergency or entered the employment of the government of the United States and in such service rendered fire prevention service during any war or emergency and has returned after his honorable discharge from such service and resumed active duty in said fire department, the period of his absence in such service of the United States shall not be deducted in computing the period of service hereinbofore provided for for the purpose of any benefit under Laws 1955, Chapter 75, as amended, but shall be construed and counted as a part and portion of his active duty in said fire department, provided that credit allowed for such service shall not exceed a total of five years. Any such member, who was a full time regular fireman at the time of his entry into government service, who seeks credit for such military service shall, upon his return to employment in the department, pay into the association's special fund for each year of military service, prior to January 1, 1965, three percent of his last full year's salary paid by the city; and for each year of such service subsequent to January 1, 1965, six percent of such salary. If such member be a volunteer member of the fire department at the time of his entry into government service, he shall pay into the association's special fund the sum prescribed in the bylaws.

Sec. 20. No member of the association who shall become

mentally or physically unable to perform his duties, or any of his dutics, shall be entitled to retire and receive benefits under this pension system unless he shall have been on active duty with the department for ten years, or unless such mental or physical impairment was received in line of duty and caused the permanent disability of such member.

Sec. 21. When a service pensioner, disability pensioner or deferred pensioner, or an active member of such relief association dies, leaving:

(a) A widow who became his legally married wife while of prior to the time he was on the payroll of the fire department and remained such continuously after such marriage until his death and who, in case the deceased member was a service or deferred pensioner, was legally married to such member at least three years before his death; and who was residing with him at the time of his death. No, temperary absence for purposes of business, health or pleasure shall constitute a change of residence for the purposes of this section.

(b) A child, or children, who were living while the deceased was on the payroll of the fire department, or who were born within nine months after said decedent was withdrawn from the payroll of said fire department; such widow and such child, or children, shall be entitled to a pension as follows:

1. To such widow of a full time regular fireman, a pension in the sum of \$80 per month for her natural life or until she remarries, and a pension of \$15 per month for each such child of such deceased member under 18 years of age provided that maximum amount of the pension to the widow and children shall not under any circumstances exceed \$150 per month. If such widow shall remarry, then her pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of her said remarriage.

2. To such widow of a volunteer fireman who is a member of the association, a pension in the sum of \$40 per month for her natural life, or until she remarries, and a pension of \$15 per month for each such child of such deceased member under 18 years of age, provided that the maximum amount of the pension to the widow and children shall not under any circumstances exceed \$80 per month. If such widow shall remarry; then her pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of her said marriage:

3: To such child or children of a deceased member, after the, death of the widow of such member, a monthly pension, or pensions, in such amount or amounts in excess of \$15 per month for each child as the board of trustees of such association shall doom necessary, to.

properly support each child or children until they reach the age of 18 years, but not to execed the sum of \$80 per month to the children of any one family in the case of the deceased member being a volunteer fireman, and not to exceed the sum of \$150 per month in those cases where the deceased member was a regular full time fireman.

See. 22. The pension fund shall be based upon actuarial tables and shall be examined from time to time and the association shall have the authority to engage the services of an actuary when deemed necessary by the association. To the extent that the report of an actuary determines that the rate of contribution by members must be inereased or the amounts of payments deercased, in order to keep the association solvent, such changes can be effectuated by a change in the bylaws notwithstanding that such change in bylaws may require a greater contribution from members than what is herein provided or may require a lesser payment to members or their beneficiaries than what is herein provided.

Sec. 23. Any member withdrawing from employment in the department, or coasing to be a volunteer as a volunteer is defined in the bylaws, thereby ecasing his membership in the pension system, shall receive a return of the full amount of his contributions paid, without interest. Contributions to the pension fund may be deducted from the monthly salary of members.

Sec. 24 17. No volunteer firemen shall be accepted for membership in this association after January 1, 1965, but all volunteer firemen who were members on that date may continue such membership without reduction of rights or benefits by reason of this uset any law amendatory of Laws 1955, Chapter 75.

Sec. 25 18. Such relief association shall establish a board of examiners who shall, as and when requested by the association's board of trustees, make a thorough investigation of and report all applications for, membership in the association; and investigate and make report and recommendation on all applications for disability pensions, service pensions, and claims for relief other than disability benefits. Such board shall consist of a competent physician elected by the association, and at least three members of such relief association on active duty with the fire department.

Sec. 26 19. The public examiner, or such auditor who is designated by the city council to audit the city books, shall each year examine the books and accounts of the secretary and treasurer of such relief association. If he finds that any money has been expended for purposes not authorized by this act, he shall report the same to the city council.

Sec. 27 20. All payments made or to be made by the relief association under any of the provisions of this act, shall be totally exempt from garnishment, execution or other legal process, and no persons entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have authority to recognize any assignment, or to pay any sum on account thereof; and any attempt to transfer any such right or claim, or any part thereof, shall be void.

Scc. 28 21. The bylaws of the association shall define the siekness or disability entitling its members to relief, and specify the amounts of relief. The bylaws shall provide for funeral benefits.

Sec. 29 22. This act shall not be construed as abridging, repealing or amending the laws of this state relating to the provisions of the law commonly known as the workmen's compensation act.

Sec. 30 23. If any section or portion of a section of this act Laws 1955, Chapter 75, as amended, is declared invalid, the rest of this act shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect.

Sec. 24. Neither the bylaws nor the articles of incorporation of the association shall be amended without prior approval by the council of the city of Moorhead.

Sec. 2. No provision of this act shall be construed as reducing the amount or rate of contribution to the association by the municipality or a member of the association as such minimum contributions are prescribed and as they are computed by the Police and Firemen's Relief Associations Guidelines Act of 1969.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Moorhead and compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. Irrespective of the date of compliance with section 645.021, the change in method of computing the employees' contribution to the retirement funds of the association prescribed by this act shall apply commencing July 1, 1969.

Approved April 18, 1969.

CHAPTER 139-S. F. No. 764

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned land in Hubbard county.